

FILED
01-10-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP21-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT K. NIETZOLD, SR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	10
This Court should grant review because the court of appeals judge-authored opinion is contrary to <i>Smith</i> , <i>Knox</i> , and <i>Bowers</i> , and will cause unnecessary confusion because it is citable in Wisconsin courts.	10
A. Under <i>Smith</i> , defense counsel renders ineffective assistance by failing to object at sentencing when the State breaches the plea agreement to recommend a specific term of imprisonment.	10
B. <i>Smith</i> , <i>Knox</i> , and <i>Bowers</i> indicate that a prosecutor’s initial sentencing recommendation that breaches the plea agreement may be remedied at the sentencing hearing.	11
C. Because the prosecutor’s initial, mistaken recommendation was objected-to and remedied at the hearing, there was no “material and substantial” breach justifying resentencing under the cases discussed above.	13
D. Reversal is necessary because the court of appeals’ legally incorrect opinion is citable in Wisconsin courts and is therefore likely to cause confusion.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bembenek</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 617, 331 N.W.2d 616 (Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 2005 WI App 72, 280 Wis. 2d 534, 696 N.W.2d 255	5, 12, 16
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 318, 570 N.W.2d 599 (Ct. App. 1997).....	5, 12, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	4, <i>passim</i>

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)(c).....	17
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	8
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c)	5, 17
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(d).....	5, 17
